A Regular Meeting of the Board of Delta County Road Commissioners was held on Tuesday April 25, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. at the Main Office, 3000 32nd Avenue North, Escanaba, Michigan.

Commissioner Bjork called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Commissioner Randy Bjork, Commissioner Mark Asselin, Commissioner Dennis Stanek and Chairman Bob Aschbacher (via phone).

ABSENT: Vice-Chairman Dustin Stempki

Commissioner Bjork moved to approve the agenda as printed.

Commissioner Bjork moved to approve the minutes of the April 11th, 2023, Regular Meeting as proposed.

Manager Jody Norman gave a brief admin update:

The crew is sweeping roads, cleaning gutters & continues to grade the roads as long as weather permits. Delta Door continues to fix the large doors at the Haulquist pit. All lights are installed from the previously discussed light grant. Jody also updated the Board on the ongoing DNR Deer issue.

It was moved by Commissioner Asselin, seconded by Commissioner Bjork, to approve Bills Payable Voucher No. 2620 in the amount of \$115,376.02. Along with Payroll Voucher No. 69182 in the amount of \$76,787.14.

Ayes
$$-3$$
 Nays -0

Roll Call Vote:

Commissioner Stanek - Yes

Commissioner Bjork – Yes

Commissioner Asselin - Yes

It was moved by Commissioner Asselin, seconded by Commissioner Stanek, to award the Sign Material Bid to Newman Signs, upon the recommendation of Manager Jody Norman.

Ayes
$$-3$$
 Nays -0

It was moved by Commissioner Stanek, seconded by Commissioner Asselin, to award the Equipment Trailer bid to 2&41 Sales, upon the recommendation of Manager Jody Norman.

Ayes
$$-3$$
 Nays -0

It was moved by Commissioner Stanek, seconded by Commissioner Bjork, to approve out of County Travel for the Great Lakes Council in Baraga.

Ayes
$$-3$$
 Nays -0

It was moved by Commissioner Bjork, seconded by Commissioner Asselin, to approve the Project Material Agreement for Brampton Township.

Ayes
$$-3$$
 Nays -0

The following resolution was offered by Commi	ssioner Stanek seconded by Commissioner Asselin:
	y Road Commissioners approves and authorizes the chief o file a claim for a grant payment for the Protecting MI
Roll Call Vote:	
Commissioner Stanek – Yes Commissioner Bjork – Yes Commissioner Asselin – Yes	
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED	
	schbacher stated he received a thank you call from a with grading. The Board thanked the crew for their hard
There being no further business to come before the board at this time, Commissioner Bjork moved to adjourn the meeting at 3:50 p.m.	
Randy Bjork, Commissioner	Samantha Grau, Deputy County Clerk